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[No. 383, A.] 	 [Published March 27, 1883.] 
CHAPTER 97. 

AN ACT to amend chapter 207, laws of 1881, entitled "an act 
to amend section 670 of the revised statutes relative to spe-
cial powers of the county boards." 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 1 of chapter 207, laws of Powers of 

1881, is hereby amended by adding thereto the fol- 
lowing: Except only upon the petition of any 
owner or lessee of property fronting on such nav-
igable waters, and affected by such dock or wharf 
lines, and upon such notice by such petitioner as 
is required in vacating town, city or village plats 
in the circuit court. 

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March .21, 1883. 

CHAP TER 98. 

Seymour. (See vol. 2.) 

[No. 388, A.] 	 [Published March 27, 1883.] 
CHAPTER 99. 

AN ACT to authorize the city of Eau Claire to construct and 
maintain a bridge across the Chippewa river between the 
sixth and eighth wards of said city. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. The city of Eau Claire is hereby citi .tuthorized 

authorized to build and construct a bridge without 
idgiei.d. a 

a draw across the Chippewa river, between the 
sixth and eighth wards of said city, and the com-
mon council of said city is hereby authorized and 
empowered to relocate said bridge heretofore con-
structed by said city to be built so that the same 
shall be located and built without any draw from 
Madison (formerly Chippewa) street in said eighth 
ward, to a point which is a continuation of Price 
street in said sixth ward. The open spaces be-
tween the piers to be free from obstructions, and 
the piers of said bridge be so constructed as not 
to materially impede the navigation of said Chip-
pewa river for rafts, lumber, logs and timber; pro- 
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Amended. 

vided, that the legislature may at any time require 
a suitable draw to be constructed in said bridge. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 21, 1883. 

[No. 6, A.] 	 [Published March 27, 1883.] 

CHAPTER 100. 
AN ACT relating to the discharge of mortgages, and amenda- 

tory of section 2256, of chapter 100, of the revised statutes. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 2256 of the revised statutes 
is hereby amended by striking out the words 
"and after tender of his reasonable charges," 
where they occur in the fourth and fifth lines of 
said section, and by inserting in lieu thereof the 
words: And a satisfaction piece in due form being 
to him or them tendered for execution, "after ten-
der of legal charges," so that said section, when 
so amended, shall read as follows: "Section 2256. 
If any mortgagee, his personal representative or 
assignee, after a full performance of the conditions 
of the mortgage, whether before or after a breach 
thereof, shall, for the space of seven days after 
being thereto requested, and a satisfaction piece 
in due form being to him or them tendered for 
execution "after tender of legal charges," refuse 
or neglect to discharge the same as provided in 
this chapter, or to execute and acknowledge a cer-
tificate of discharge or release thereof, he shall be 
liable to the mortgagor, his heirs or assigns, in the 
sum of one hundred dollars damages, and also for 
actual damages occasioned by such neglect or re-
fusal to be recovered in an action." 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 21, 1883. 


